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MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 
METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Model 
Description & Drive 

(FWDIRWO) 

% SVO-MODEL 

2-Door 
Hatch back 

Introduction 
Date 

10-03-85 

% Rear Wheel Drive (RWD) 

MVMA-C-86 

Car Line _ __.;uu.L--------------------
Model Year 1986 

Car Models 
Make, car Une, 

Series, Body Type 
(Mlgr's Model Code) 

61B (BSG) 

Page 1 

Issued _.....,9,.../ ... 8...,5 __ Revised (•I ____ _ 

No . of Des1g·nated 
Seating Positions 

(Front/Rear) 

2/2 

Max. Trunk/C argo 
Load-Kilograms 

(Pounds) 

45.4 (100) 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 
METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Car Line SVO 
Model Year 1986 Issued __ ...;;9;.:./...;;8;.;;S_ Revised(•) ____ _ 

Power Teams (Indicate whether standard or optional) 
SAE J1349 Net bhp (brake horsepower) and net torque corrected to 77°F/25° C and 29.61 in. Hg/100 kPa atmospheric pressure. 

ENGINE E 
X 

SER IES SAE Net at RPM 
h 

TRANSMISSION AXLE RATIO 
AVAILABILITY Displ. Carb . a 

TRANSAXLE (std. first) 
Liters (Barrels. Compr. Torque 

u 

(in3
) Fl, etc.) Ratio kW N•m s 

I 
(bhp) (lb. ft.) SID 

5) STAT ES/CAN \DA/AL UT UDE 

2 -Door 2.3 EFI 8.0 149 325 D MSOD 3.73-T 
Hatchback Turbo (200) (240) 

(140) 5000 3200 

MSOD - S-Spee1 Manual Overd ive 
T - Tracti1 n-Lok A.. le 

MVMA-C-86 Page 2 
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MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

Carli ne ----=S:....:V:....:0;......_ __________________ _ 

Model Year_ l=.;9:;..;8::.;6~-- Issued _ ___::_9..:.../..:.8..:.5 __ Revised (• ) _..:::l.,.l.,_/..,.85..___ 

METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Engln• Ducrlptlon tCaro. 
Engine Cod• 

ENGINE - GENERAL 

Type & description {inline, v, angle. 
Hat, location , front, mid, rear, 
transverse, longltud inal, sohc , dohc, 
ohv, hemt. wedge, pre-camber , etc.) 

Manufacturer 

No. of cylinders 

Bore 

Stroke 

Bore spacing (C / l to C / l) 

Cylinder block material & mass kg (lbs.) 

Cylinder block d8ck height 

Deck clea rance (minimum) 
(above or below block) 

Cylinder head material & mass kg (lbs .) 

Cylinder head volume (cm3
) 

Head gaske1 thickness 
(compressed) 

Minimum combust ion chamber 
total volume (cm") 

Cyl. no. system I L. Bank 
{front to rear)' I R. Bank 

Firing order 

Intake manifold material & mass [kg (weight, lbs .)) 

Exhaust manifold material & mass [kg (weight, lbs.)) 

Recommended fue l 
(leaded, unleaded, diese l) 

Fuel antiknock index 
(A+ M) 

2 

Total dressed engine mass (wt) dry .. 

Engine - Pistons 

Material & mass. g 
(weight, oz.) - piston only 

Engine - Camshaft 

location 

Material & mass kg (weight, lbs.) 

Drive type I etiain , belt 

I width , p~ch 

2.31 

Inline , Front, Longit udinal (SOHC) 
Single Overhead Camshaft 
Modified Wedge Combustion 
Ford Motor Comnanv 
Four 
96.04 (3.78) 
,~.4U l3.12) 
105 . 99 (4 .1 7) 
Cast Iron & 39.S (87) 
212.55 (8.36) 

0.178 (0 . 007) Above 
Cast Iron 24.5 (54.01 
61.3 

1.09 (0.043) 

74 . 6 
--
--
1. 3 . 4. 2 
Aluminum 5 .50 (12 .1) 

Cast Iron 5.38 (11.85) 

Unleaded 

87 Minimum Octane 
10c: (A.?Q f-1 

Forged Aluminum Allo y 
480 (16.9) 

Cylinder Head 
ESE-M2A-117-B 

Chamber 

Hardenable Cast Iron 2.93 (6 .45) 
Belt 
21.8 - 22.8 (0.86 - 0.90 ) /9.52 (0 .371 

• Rear of engine - drive takeoff . VteW trom drive takeoff end to determine left & right side of en9ine . 
•·0ressedenginemass( weight)includesthe lo1towing: Front end dress. all engine mounted components and 

flywheel; no oil, coolant or starter. 

MVMA·C-86 Page3 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

Car Line _.....::a.ll..UL----- ---- - -- -- --- ---- -

METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Engine Deecrlptlon/C • rb. 
En9lneCocle 

Engine - Valve System 

Hydrau lic lifters (std., opt., NA) 

Valves 
l Numbe r intake / exhaust 

I Head 0.0 . Intake I exhauSI 

Engine - Connecting Rods 

Mater ial & mass (kg .• (weight, lbs.)] 

Engine - Crankshaft 

Model Year--=.19""'8"'6,<..._ __ Issued 9 I 85 

2.3L 

Standard 
4/4 
44.38 

Materia l &mass[kg ., (weight,lbs.)I Nodular Cast Iron Allov 15.48 (34.13) 
End thrust taken by bearing (no.) # 3 
Number of main bearings 5 

Revised (• ) ____ _ 

Seal (material, 11-.:..F:.:ro.:.::nt:__ ____ 1- ~P~o~l':..J.Y'.-!A.!:c::;.;r~:vL:..l:::i.::::cJ.... ·.::::O~n!!:e:_..:Pc..:i::.:e::.:c~e:::.....Jo..!::(a:.1..-) ____ ___ __________ _ 
-~~ ( design , etc .) I R&ar Si I icon. One Piece a) 

Engine - Lubrication System 

Normal oil pressure (KPa (psi ) al eng ine rpm] 345 (SO)@ 2000 
Type oil Intake (floatin g, Slationary) 

Oil filter system (lull flow , part , other) 

Capac ity of cicase , less tilter - refill- L (qt.) 

Engine - Diesel Information (NOT OFFERED) 
Diese l engine manufacturer 

Glow plug, current drain at o•F 

Injector I Type 

nov:te I Opening pressure [kPa (psc)) 

Pre-chamber design 

Fuel in• I Manufa cturer 

iection pump I Type 

Fuel Injection pump drive (belt, cha in, gear) 

Supplementary vact1um source (type) 

Fuel heater (yes/no) 

Water separator, descr iption 
(std. , opt.) 

Turbo manufacturer 

Oil coo ler-ty pe (o il to engi ne coolant ; 
oi I to amDient air ) 

Oil filter 

Engine - Intake System 

Turbo Cl1arger - manufac turer Garrett-AID 
Super charger - manufacturer N / A 
Charge cooler Yes 

(a) Vitron Seal, One Piece to be avai l able as nmning change after Job #1 

MVMA·C-86 Page4 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

Carline SVO 
ModelYear 1986 Issued 9/85 

METRIC (U.S. Custom ary) 

Engine Degcrlptlon/Carb. 
Engine Code 

Engine -Cooling System 

COOiant recovery system (std ., opt. , n.a.) 

Coolant fill location (rad. , bottle) 

Radiator cap relief valve pressure [kPa (psi)] 

Circulation Type (choke, bypass) 
thermostat 

Starts to open at °C (°F) 

Type (centr ifugal, other) 

GPM 1000pumprpm 

Number ol pumps 

water Drive (V-belt , other ) 
pump Bearing type 

Impeller material 

Housing material 

By-pass recirculation [type (inter, . ext.)] 

·cooling With heater- L(qt.) 
system 
capacity 

With aircond. - l (qt.) 

Opt. equipment(spe cify-L(qt.)l 

Water jacketsfull lengthofcy1. (yes, no) 

Water all around cyl inder (yes, no) 

Water jackets open at head lace (yes, no) 

Std ., A/C , HD 

Type (cross-Now, etc.) 

Radiator 

Conslruction (fin & tube 
mechanical , bfaze , etc .) 

core Mater ial, mass !kg (wgt, lbs.)) 

Width 

Height 

Thickness 

Fins per inch 

Radiator and tank materiii,I 

Std ., elec ., opt. 

Number of blades & type 
(flex, solid, material ) 

Diameter & projected width 

Ratio (Ian to crankshaft rev.) 

Fan Fan cutout type 

Dlive type (direct , remote) 

RPM al idle (elec .) 

Motor rating (wattage)_(elec.) 

Motor sw~ch (type & location) (alee.) 

Switch point (temp., pressure) (alee.) 

Fan shroud (material) 

MVMA-C-86 

2.3L 

Standard 
Radiator Fill; Overtlow Bottle Add 
82 - 110 (U-16) Non- A/C, 96-124 (14 - 18) 
tsy- Pass 
87 (188 - 195) 
Cent r ifugal-Vane 
13 . 1 
One 
V- Belt 
Double Row, Sealed. Ball & Roller (3/4") 
Steel 
Cast Iron 
Internal 
8 . 4 (8 . 9) 
8 . 4 (8 . 9) 
None 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Standard and A/C use same rad; ~1-n-r co.,.,. 
Cross-Flow 

Tube and Slit Fin 
Brass/Conner. 5 . 9 (12 .9'1 
623 . 3 (?4.5) 

453.1 (17.8) 
35.6 (1- 1) 

11 
s..-~.,._ 
ElP.cr-rodrive Std 

Four Blade , Solid Plastic 
406 (16.0) 35 (1.4) 
NIA 
NIA 
Remote 
1500 
180 Watt 
Ton Water SP.nsinl! - El ect. 
2?c:;-O 

Polvnronv}PnA Rina w/Wire T.Aoc:: 

Pages 

Revised( • ) _____ _ 

w/A/C 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

Car Line - --' S=-V-=-0=------------- -- -- ----
Model Year _ _ 1"""9'""8~6'----Issued - ~9oc...,.../8,...,S __ Revised(•} _ ___ _ _ 

METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Engine Deser lptlan /Carb. 
Engine Cade 2 . 3L 

Engine - Fuel System (See supplementa l page for details of Fuel Injection , Supercharg er, Turbocharger. etc. if used) 

Induction type: carburetor, fuel 
injection system. etc. Electronic Fuel Inj ec tion 

Mfgr. N/A 
ChOke (type) N/A 

Carbure- Idle spd.-rpm Manual N/ A. 
tor (spec. neutra l 

or drive and 
N/A propane if Automatic 

used) 

Idle A/ F mix. NIA 
Point of injection (no.) Port. Four 

Fuel Constant. pulse, flow Simultaneous Double Fi re Pulse Flow 
injection Cont rol (electronic, mech.) Ele ct roni c 

System pressure [kPa (psi)] 269 (3 9. 0) 
Intake manifold heat contro l (exhaust 
or water thermostatic or fixed) N/A 
Air cleaner Standard Remote Reo l aceab le Paner El ement 
type Optional NIA 
Fuel 

Type (elec. or mech.) P1ec1:-ri<- (1) 

pump Location (eng .• tank) ~; P'h PrP.c.<=11rA Tn - T::inlr 
Pressure range [kPa (psi)] 7;~_45 (S . S - 6 !=.) 

Fuel Tank 

Capac ity (refill L (gallons)! 58 . 3 (15 . 4) 
Location (describe) Beh ind Rear Axle 
Attachment Two Straos with Pin and Loon at. Rear Rn 1 t at Frnnt" 
Materia l & Mass [kg (weight lbs)] Stee l (Terne Plate) 
Filler Location & mate, ial Rioht Rear Ouarter Panel S t o<>l 
pipe Connection to tank Rubbe-r Seal 
Fuel line (materia l) Steel and Nvlon 
Fuel hose (material) NIA 
Return line (material) Sti:>e 1 ~nrl Nvl nn 
Vapor line (mate rial) Steel ~nrl Nvl nn 

Opt .. n.a. NIA 
Extended 

Capacity (L (gallons)) range --
tank Locat ion & materia l --

Atlachment --
Opt, n.a. --
Capac ity [L (gallons)] --

Auxiliary Location & materia l tank --
Atlachment --
Selecto r switch or valve --
Separate fill --

MVMA-C-86 Page 6 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

Car Line __ ...,.S<....L:..__ _ __ ___ ---c---:--:---------- - ---
Model Year _ _ l ... 9"'8..._6,.._ __ Issued _ _ 9~/_8_5 __ Revised( • ) _____ _ 

METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Engine Descriptio n/Carb. 
l! nglneCo de 

Vahlcla Emission Control 

Type (air injection, engine 
modifications, other ) 

Pump or pulse 

Driven by 
Air Air distribution 
Injection (head, manifold, etc.) 

Point of entry 

Type (ccntrolled flow. 

Exhaust Exhaust open or ifice, other) 

Emission Gas 
Exhaust source 

Control Recircula-
lion Point of exhaust injection 

(spacer, carburetor, 
manifold, other) 

Type 

Number of 

Catalytic 
Converter loca tion(st 

Volume [l (in3 )] 

Substrate type 

Type (ventilates to atmosphere , 
induct;on system. other) 

Crankcase 
Energy source (manifold 
vacuum, carbure tor. other) 

Emission 
Con1rol D1schar3es (to intake 

manifol . other) 

Air inlet (breather cap, other) 

Evapora• Vapor vented to I Fuel tank 
live (crankcase, I Carburetor Emission canister other\ 
Control Vapor storage provision 

Electronic Closed loop (yes;no) 

system Open loop (yeSlno) 

Engine - Exhaust System 

Type (single. single wi th cross-over, 
dual, other) 

Muff ler no. & type (reverse flow . stra ,~ht thru, 
separate resonator) Mater ial & Mass kg (weight lbs}) 

ResonatOt no. & type 

Branch o.d., wall thickness 
Exhaust 

Ma,n o.d., wa ll thickness pipe 
Material & Mass (kg (weight lbs)I 

Inter· o.d. & wall thickness 
mediate 

Mater ial & Mass [kg (weight lbs)) pipe 

Tail o.d . & wall thickness 

pipe Material & Mass [kg (weight lbs)] 

MVMA-C-86 

2 . 3L 

Electronic Fuel and Spark Control Plu s 
Exhaust Gas Recirculation 
NIA 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 

Controller Flow Tapered Stem 
Exhaust Manifold 

Intake Manifold 
TWC + TWC Dual Brick Transverse 
One 

Underbody 
1.1 (66) + 1.6 (66) 
Coated Ceramic Monolith 

Closed Induction Svstem 

Manifold Vacuum .. 

Intake Manifold 
ComnrP.ssor TnlP.t Ar1<int-or 
Carbon rcmi s t-<>r 
NIA 
l:<>r hnn r.~ni c;+pr 

VPc. 

VP<:. 

Dual with Reverse "Y" behind Catalys t 

Two, Reverse Flow 
None 

63.S X 1.75 (2.50 X .069) 
409 Stain l ess Steel 
63.5 X 1.75 (2 . 50 X . 069) 
Aluminized Low Carbon Steel 
63 . S X 1. 75 (2 .so X . 069) 
Aluminized Low Carbon Stee l 

Page 7 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

Car Line _S::..;.V.:;O-,----- -- -----=,--;-::-=---- --- -- -- --
Model Year_1_9_8_6 _ ___ Issued __ 9..:../_8_5 __ Revised (• ) _ ___ _ _ 

METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Engine Descriptlon/Carb. 
Engine Code 

Transmissions/Transaxle 

Manual 3-speed (std., opt ., n.a.) (mfr.) 

Manual 4-speed (std .. opt., n.a.) (mfr.) 

Manual 5-speed (std .. opt . n.a.) (mfr.) 

Manual ove<drive (std .. opt., n.a.) (mfr.) 

Automatic (std .. opt., n.a.) (mfr .) 

Automatic overdrive (std .. opt .. n.a.) (mfr.) 

Manual Transmission/Transaxle 

Number of forward speeds 

In first 

ln second 

In third 

Transmis- ln1ourth 

sion ratios In tif1h 

In overdrive 

In 1everse 

Synchronou s meshing (specify gears) 

Shilt lever location 

Capacity j l (pt.)] 

Type recommended 
Lubricant Summer 

SAE vis-
cosily Winter 
number 

Extreme cold 

Clutch (Manual Transmission) 

Make , type , engage ment (describe) -
(hydraul ic, cable . rod) 

Ass,st (yes, no . percent) 

Type pressure plate springs 

Total spring load [N (ID.)l 

No. or clutch driven discs 

Material 

Manufacturer 

Part number 

Rivets:plata 

Clutch Rivet size 
facing 

Outside & inside dra. 

Total eff. area jcm 2 (in.2)l 

Thickness 

Engagement cushion 
method 

Release Trpe & method 
bearing o lubrication 

Torsional Method : springs, 
damping friction material 

MVMA-C-86 

2.3L 

N/A 
N/A 
Standard. Bor2 Warner 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

Five 
3.50:1 
2 14: 1 
1. .36: 1 
1.00:1 
. 78:1 
5th r,,.q_-r 

3-~Q•l 
1st. 2nd 
F loor 
2.6 (5 6) 
n TT 
ATF 
ATF 
ATP 

~rrf .:!:th «;t-h 

Single Disc, Dry Plate. Cable with Self Adjustment 
No 
Belleville Sorin2 
6886 (1548) 
One 
Non- Asbes tos. Organic Valaua NK43 
Daikin 
ESZX-7550-AA 
16 
4.1 x 4 . 9 ( .Hil x .1Q3) 

226 x l Ll.0.2 (8 _<:)0 x S 8 7) 
t1.i;;;> f-. (70_::n 
:,; 8 ( .1 C:())/:,; ? ( 1 ? 6) D-r,.c::c::nrP Pl;:it-<>/Flvwh ,.,. l 

One Piece Riveted Hybrid 

Sel f Centering, Angular Contact, Constant Rtmning , 

Steel Coil Springs/Dr y Friction 

Pages 

Pr epack ed 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

Car Line __ ......,....,~ - -- ---- ----- -- --- - --- -
Model Year _ __.1 ... 9..,8...,6.___ Issued _ ..... 92.J/'--'8.L.S,1___ Revised (• ) _ __ __ _ 

METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Engine Deacrlptlo n/Carb. 
Engine Code 2 • 3 L 

Automatic Transmlsslon/Transaxle (NOT OFFERED) 

Trade name 

Type and specia l features (describe) 

Selector Location 

Ltr./No. design at ion 

A 

Gear 0 
ratios ¼) 

L2 

L, 

Max. upsh ift speed • drive range (km/h (mph)] 

Max. kickdown speed • drive range (km/h (mph)I 

Min . overdrive speed (km/h (mph)] 

Number of elements 

Torque Max. ratio at stall 

converter Type of cooling (air, liquid) 

Nominal diamete r 

Lubricant Capacity [refill L (pt.)I 

Type Reco mmended 

Oil COOier (Std., opt., NA. interna l, 
externa l, air, liquid) 

Axle or Front Wheel Drive Unit 

Type (front. rear) 

Description 

Limited slip differential (type) 

Drive pinion onset 

Drive pinion (lype) 

No . of differential pinions 

Pinion / differentia l adjustmen t (shim, othe r) 

Pinion / differential bearing adjustment (shim. othe r 

Driving wheel bear ing (type) 

Lubricant 

Capacity IL (pt.)] 

Type recomme nded 

SAE vis­
cosity 
number 

Summer 
Winter 

Extreme cold 

Rear 

SAE 85W90 

e wit h cas t cen t er and over hun 

Axle or Transaxle Ratio and Tooth Combinations (See 'Power Teams' for axle ratio usage.) 

Ax le rat io {or overa ll top gear ratio) ':t 7 ':t. 1 

inio n 

No.of 11-P_in_io:...n ____ ___ __ __,_ 1.1....1,....1 ____ _ _____ _ _____________ _ _ _ ______ _ _ 

teeth I Ring gear or gear 111 

Ring gear o.d. 

Transaxle I Transfer gear ratio 

I Fin.it drive ratio 

MVMA-C-86 

1 00 C: 

NIA 
N / 4. 

( 7 C:'\ 
' 

Page9 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

Car Line -~ S~V~O~-- -------:---;-::-=-- -- --- ---- -
Model Year_ ;::.;19:....8:....6=----- Issued _ 9=:..L../=8=5 __ Revised (• ) __ __ _ _ 

METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Engine Dnc:rlptlon /Cartl. 
!ngln• Cod• 2 • 3 L 

Propeller Shaft - Rear ee r e Wh ID Iv 

Type (straight tube, tube- in-tooe, 
internal-external damper , etc.) Internal Tuned Damner 

Manual 3-speed trans. 
N/A 

Manual 4-spee d trans . 
N/A 

Ou1er 
diam.x 

le~ii'h• x 76.2 X 1157. 7 X 1.65 wal Manual 5-speed trans. 
.0 65) thick- (3 .0 0 X 45.50 X ness 

Overdr ive 
N/A 

Automa tic transmiss ion 
N/A 

Inter-
Type (plain, anti-friction) 

N/A 
med iate 
bearing Lubrication (fitting , prepack) 

N/A 
Type 

Tuned Damner 
Slip 

Number of teeth yoke 
28 

Spline o.d. 
30.988 (1.22) Max. 

Make and mfg. no. I Front Ford 1310 
I Rear Ford 1310 

Numbe r used Two 
Type (ball and trunnion, cross) 

Universal Cross 
joints Rear attach (u-boll , clamp, elc.) 12 (0 . "17) Qnlt'<:: 

Bearing 

Type (pla in, 
anti-friction ) NeAdlP. Roller 
Lubricat ion 
(fitting, prepaek) Prena.-le 

Drive taken through (tOJqUe tube, 
arms or springs) Control Arms 
Torque taken through (torque tube , 
arms or springs) Control Arms 

• Centerl ine to centerlin e ol univers al j oints, or to centerline of rear attachment. 

MVMA·C-86 

Page 10 
(Rear Wheel Drive) 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

Car Line __ S_V_O __ _ ____ ______ __ _____ _ 

METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Body Ty!M And/Or 
Engine Displac•ment 

Suspension - Gener al 

Ca r 
leve ling 

Std.iopl./n .a. 

Type (air, hyd .. etc. ) 

Manual/a uto. controlled 

Provision for brake dip contro l 

Provision for accl. squat control 

Prov isions for car jack ing 

Model Year---'1""9'-8c...6.;;..._ __ Issued ------'9...,/_8;;...;S"--_ Revised(• ) _ ____ _ 

2-DOOR HATCHBACK 

N/A 
N/A 

er Lower Control Arms Rear Sus ension 

Side of Car - Outside Rocker Panel ----~--------- - -+------~ - 1 tr o gen~ as 
Shock 
absorber 
(front & 
rear) 

Type 

Make 

Piston diameter 

Roel diameter 

Suspension - Front 

Type and descrip tion 

Drive and torque taken through 

Travel 

Spring 

SCabilizer 

Full jounce 

Full rebound 

Type (co il. leaf , other) & material 

Insulato rs (type & mater ial} 

Size (co il design height & i.d .. 
bar length x dia.) 

Spring rate [N!mm (lb.f in.)] 

Rate at whee l INJmm (lb ..'in.)] 

Type (link. linkless. rrame less} 

Ma\erial & bar diameter 

Suspension - Rear 

Type and oescript ion 

Drive and torque taken through 

Travel 
Full jounce 

Full rebound 

Type (coil. leaf. other) & material 

Size (lenl)th x width. coil design 
height & 1.d., bar length & dia.) 

Spring 
Spring rate (Nlmm (lb.-in.)] 

Race at wh eel (N/mm (lb.Jin.)] 

Insu lato rs (type & material) 

If I No. of leaves 

leaf I Shackle (comp. or tens .) 

Stabi lizer Type (hnk, hnkless. trametess) 

Material & bar diameter 

Track bar (type) 

MVMA-C -86 

Ba H draulic 

Hybri d MacPherson Strut w/Springs Mounted On 

Coil SAE 5160 Steel 
U er - Rin Lower - Sleeve Rubber 

Size 
2974 
72.0 
25.6 

Link 
30 . S 

- 254 X 89.0 (10.0 X 3.50) Coil 
117 1 Bar L th· 16 1 0 63 
410) 
146 

Rubber Side Rai l Insulator 
1.20 

Quadra Shock 

Bar Diameter 

Four Bar Link Coil Sorin~ on Lower Arm 
Unner F. Lower Contro l Arms 
R? f,O ('.) . ?t;) 

117.f,O (4 . 63) 
rn; 1 SAF. !;1h0-H St.PPl 

Size - 102 X 220.0 (8. 69 X 4,02) 
2678 (105.4) Bar Length; 13 . 2 (0 . 52) Bar Diameter 
35 (200) 
17.6 (100.5) 
Rubber 
NIA 
N/A 
Linkl ess 
SAE 1090 Steel 17 . 0 (0.67) 
None 

Page 11 
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MVMA Specificat ions Form 
Passenger Car 

Car Line _.....!S~V~O~ --- ------ - --- - --- - - -
Model Year_;.19=-=8..a::6 _ _ _ Issued _ _ g.,_

1
,_{..,.SvS-- Revised( • ) _____ _ 

METRIC (U .S. Customary) 

Body Type And/Or 
Engine Displaceme nt 

Brakes - Service 

Description 

Brake type I Front (disc or drum) 

(std .. opt.. n.a.} I Rear (disc or drum) 

Self-adjusting (std .• opt., n.a.) 

Special 
valvmg Type (proportion, delay, metering , other) 

Power brake (std., opt. n.a.) 

Booster type (remote, integral, vac .. hyd., etc.) 

Vacuum source (inline , pump, etc.) 

Vacuum reservoir (volume in.3
) 

Vacuum pump-type (elec. gear driven, belt driven , 
if other so state) 

Ant i-skid device type (std .. opt., n.a .. } (FIR) 

Effective area (cm2 (in.2)r (F/R) 
Gross lining area {cm2(in.2)} .. (FIR) 

Swept area (cm'(in .2 )]' " (F1R) 

Outerworking diameter FIR 

Rotor Inner working diameter FIR 

Thickness FIR 

2-DOOR HATCHBACK 

Four \Vheel Hydraulic Actuated Svc:;tAm 
Disc 
Disc 
Standard 

Pres sur e Di -f-FP.re n t; !'11 ~nrl P .innino 
Standard - -
152 . 4 (6, 0) Tandem Dianhral>1ll - In t.Ai;,:ral _ V<> r 1n 1m 

NIA 
NIA 

NIA 
NIA 
246 . 3 ('.\8-21/179 (27 71 
2s7 _7 r19.~)L226. ~ (35 .1 ) 
1429 . 5 (221.6)/1356.8 (210 . 4) 
277 ? (10.9)/287 ( 11.3) 
1 79. 5 ( 7. 06) / 19 3 ( 7. 6) 
26.2 (1 . 03)/24 ( . 94) 

Material & type (vented/solid) FIR Cast Iron Vented/Cast Iron & Comnosi te St 04 1 VPn-t-oA 

Drum Diameter & width 

Type and material 

Wheel cyl inder bore 

Master cylinder Bore/stroke 

Pedal arc ratio 

Line pressure al 445 N(100 lb.) pedal load [kPa (psi)! 

Lining clearance 

Bonded or riveted (rivetslseg.) 

Rivet size 

Manufacturer 

Front Lining code .. ' " 

wheel Material 

.... j Primary or out-board 

Size I Secondary or in-board 

Brake Shoe thickness (no lining) 

lining Bonded or riveted (rivetSlseg.) 

Rear Manufacturer 

wheel Lining Code .. ... 

Material 

••• • / Primary or out-board 

Size \ Secondary or in-board 

Shoe thickness (no tining) 

'Excludes rivet holes .grooves , chamfers. etc . 
.. Includes rivet holes , grooves. chamfers , etc. 

FIR 

FIR 

FIR 

FIR 

N/A 
N/A 
73 (2 . 87) - Front· 54 (2 .1 3) - J),,.,:i.,. 

28 (1. 10) /35 . 8 (1.411 
3. 5:1 
5930 (18601 
• 17.: r _00511 . 2c; r 010) 
Riveted 6/Se~ 
4 87 LlQO"l 
Thi ,.,,1,n1 
TP1 .171 _i:;µ 

Cpm i - MP t' <> 1 1; r 

Tt:..? 1 vLl':t 'tn ~o 1 ft:.. 'i.Rv1 71 vO 7.:?"\ 

136.9x44.9x9 . 3 f5 . 39xl 77x0 .37) 
5 , 3 (.2031 
Rivet,,.rl 
Thi olcnl 
1'P1Ll.71-PP 
(:.pmi - M<>t' " 11 i r-

1<::,; C::vA.0 C::v1() ((., 1 f..v 1 C:Qy(l 7.:Q) 

156.Sx40.S :lt10 (6 . 16xl . 59x0.391 
5.0 (, 19 7) 

'"Tota l swept area for four brakes . (Drum brake : Widest lining contact widlh for each brake x its contact circumference.) 
(D;sc brake: Square of Outer Working Dia.minus Sq,;are of inner Working Dia. multipl ied by Pil2 for each brake.) 

""Size for drum brakes includes length x width x thickness . 
"''"Manutacturer I.D., cata log or formulation designatio n and coefficient of friction class ification. 

MVMA-C-86 Page 12 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

Car Line ___ -W.J....._ __ ____ _ _ _ _ _ ____ _ ___ _ _ _ 

Model Vear _ _ 1_9_8_6 _ _ Issued _ _ 9/~8_5 __ Revised( • ) _ ___ _ 

METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Body Type And/Or 
Engine Dlaplaceme nt 

Tires And Wheels (Standard) 

Size {load range , ply) 

Type (bias, radial, etc .) 

Inflation pres- Front (kPa (ps i)] 
Tires sure (cold) for 

recommended 
max. vehicle Rear [kPa (psi)] 
load 

RevJmil~at 70 km/h (45 mph) 

Type & mater ial 

Rim (size & flange type) 

Wheels Whee l offset 

Type (boh or stud) 

Attachment Circle diameler 

Number & size 

Spare 

Tire and wheel (same. ii 
other describe) 

Storage posibon & loca tion 
(describe) 

Tires And Wheal s (Optlonal) 

Size (load range, ply) 

Type (bias, radial , etc.) 

Wheel (type & material) 

Rim (size, flange type and offset) 

Size (load range , ply) 

Type (bias, radial. etc.) 

Wheel (type & material) 

Rim (size , flange type and offset) 

Size (load range , ply) 

Type (bias , radial, etc.) 

Wheel (type & material) 

Rim (size, flange type and offset) 

Size (load range , ply) 

Type (bias, radia l, etc.) 

Wheel (type & material ) 

Rim (size, flange type and offset) 

Spare tire and wheel 

(if configuralion is different than 
road lire Of' wheel , describe 
optiona l spare t ire and/or whee l 
location & storage . position 

Brake s - Parking 

Type of control 

Location of control 

Operates on 

Type (internal or external) 

If ,separate Orum diameter 
trom service 
brakes lining size (lengtt, x 

width x thickness) 

MVMA-C-86 

2- DOOR HATCHBACK 

P22S/50VR16 
Steel Belted Radial 

193 (28) 

193 (281 
1385. 6 (Rf.1) 

r<>c:t-_ Al11m~n11m 

1/; X 7 
Ll.d t; (1 7t;) 

Stud 
4.50 
Five -12 . 7 (.50) - 20 Thd 
Mini - Spare -T125/80D16,BSW,415kPa(60 PSI)with 16 X 4 JM 
Steel Starnned Whe.el . Temooral Snare 

Flat Position, Deep Well in Trtmk 

(NOT OFFERED) 

Pull Lever - Push Button Release 
Ttmnel Mounted 
Rear Service Brakes 
--
--
--

Page 13 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

Carline __ =.S...:.V..=O:__ ______ -=--r.c:-::=--- - --- - ---- --
Mode1 Year __ 1_9_8_6 __ _ Issued _9_/_8_5 __ Revised( • ) __ ___ _ 

METRIC (U.S . Customary ) 

Body Type And/O r 
EnglM D&apllc em•n t 

Steering 

Manua l (Std., opt., n.a.) 

Powar (std., opt. , n .a.) 

Adjustab le Type and description 
steering wheel 
(tilt. swing, other) 

(Std .. opt., n.a.) 

Wheel diameter Manual 
(W9)SAEJ1100 

Power 

Outside Wall to wall {I. & r .) 

Turning front Curb to curb {I. & r.) 
diameter 

Walltowall(l.&r .) m(lt .) Inside 
rear Curb to curb (I. & r.) 

Scrub Radius• 

Type 

Gear Make 

Manual I Gear 
Ratios I Overall 

No. wheel turns (stop to stop) 

Type (coaxial, linkage, etc.) 

Make 

Type 
Power I * Gear Ratios 

I Overall 

Pump(drive) 

No. wheel turns (stop to stop) 

Type 

Linkage 
Location (front or rear 
of wheels , other) 

Tie rods (one or two ) 

lnclinationatcamber(deg .) 

Steer ing Upper 
axis Bearings Lower (type) 

Thrust 

Steering spindle & jo int type 

Diameter 
Inner bearing 

Wheel Outer bearing 
spindle 

Thread (size) 

Bearing (type) 

2-DOOR HATCHBACK 

N/A 
Standard 

Tilt - 5 Posi t ion 
Standard 
NIA 
368 04.5) 

12.4? (40. 75) 

NIA 

-
-
T nrPcrr"'l R,:,,-1, and P:ini on 
r..,.,..,. - (ll'orrl) P11mn - (Ford) • Fl n irl ESP-M?C:138-C: .T 
1).,,,-1, .,..,,i P i ni nn C:o ni:;t-<>nf' R,:,t-; n 

t:. 1.1.0 I--

15.01:1 
Belt Off Crankshaft Pullev 
2 . 46 
Rack and Pinion (Rod & Ball Join t Direct Attach. 

Front of Wheels 

Two (Integral with Gear) 
15 . 7 
Strut Mount 
Ball Joint 
--
For2ed Spindle . with Ball Joint 
34. 8 ( 1. 37) 
21 . 8 (0. 86) 
13/16 - 20 UNEF 2A R.H. Thread 
Taoered Roller 

·Toe horizontal distance in the lront elevation between whee l centerline and kingpin (ball jo int) axis at ground. 

* Rack Speed 

MVMA-C-86 Page 14 
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MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 
METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Body Type And/Or 
Engine Dl1placement 

Wheel Alignment 

Service Caster (deg.) 

ct,ecking Camber (deg.) 

Toe-in (outside track-mm (in.)) 

Front SBfVice Caster 

wheel at reset" Camber 
curb mass 
(wt.) Toe-in 

Period ic Gaster 
M.V.in- Camber 
spection 

Toe-in 

Service Camber (deg .) 

Rear 
checking Toe-in (outside lrack•mm (in.)) 

wheel at 
Service Camber 

curb mass 
(wt.) reset• Toe- in 

l"-'enooc Camber M.V. in-
spection Toe -in 

• Indicates pre-set , adjuslable, lrend set or Olher. 

Electrical - Inst rumen ts and Equipment 

Speed- Type 

ometer Trip odometer (std., opt. , n.a .) 

EGA maintenance indicato r 

Charge Type 
indicator Warning device 

Temperature Type 

indicator Warning device 

Oil pressure Type 

indicator Warning device 

Fuel Type 
indicator Warning device 

Type (standard) 

Wind- Type (optional) 
shield 
Wiper Blade length 

Swept area {cm2 (in.2 )] 

Wind· Type (standard) 

shield Type ( optional) 
washer 

Fluid level indicator 

Horn Type 

Number used 

Other See Page 15A 

Car Line _ _ SV_O __ _ __ _ _______ _ ___ __ __ _ 
Model Year..,.I..,.9-8 ... 6,,._ __ Issued __ 9_,_/_8_5 __ Revised(• ) ____ _ _ 

2- DOOR HATCHBACK 

+l.0°. Min +0. 25°/Max +1. 75° (a) 
o.ov. Min - 0 . 75°/Max +0, 75° (a) 
+4.8. Min+l,6/Max +7.9(+0 . 19.Min +0,06/Max +O. 311 
Factory Set and Cannot Be Adiusted 
0.0° . Min -0.75°/Max +O.JS 0 (a) 
+4. 8.Min+1.6/Max+7 ,9(+0,19 , Min +0.06/Max +O. 31) 
+1.00 . Min +0. 25°/Max +l,75° (a) 
o.ov. Min - 0 . 7Su/Max +0.75° (a) 
+4. 8. Min+l.6/Max+7 . 9(+0 .1 9 Min+0.06/Max+O 311 
N , A 

N.A 
N . A 

N A 
N A 
N A 

PoiLlter 
Standard 
None 
Lii:tht 
Red LiRht 
Electric Gauize 45° Pointer 
None 
El ectric Gau2e . 45° Pointer 
None 
EleC'.t.ric Ga112e 4'i0 Pointer 
Nnne 
Two -Snoorl Rl.ectri" Column Mtd, Cont-rn1. Int:e r va l tJine 

N.A . 
406.4 06 . 0) 
4637 (718. 7) 
Electric Pump (Impelle r Type) 
None 
None 
Air Electric 
Two Std. - One Hi- Pitch . One Lo-Pitch 
Premium/Regular Unleaded Fuel Octane 
Selection Switch 
Turbo Boost Gauge, 45° Pointer 

(a) Max. Side to Side Difference Not to Exceed+ 0.75° 

MVMA-C-86 Page 15 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

Car Line--~~---~~~----------
Model vear_...:1 .. 9_86~_ Issued 9 I 85 

METRIC (U.S. Customary) 
SUPPLEMENTAL PAGE 

Electrical - Instruments and Equipment: (Cont'd.) 

• Brake System Warning Light 

• Emergency Flashers 

• Directional Turn Signal Lights 

• Hi-Beam Indicator Light 

. Fasten Sea t Belts Warning Light 

Headlamps "ON" Warning Buzzer 

• Premium/Regular Unleaded Fuel Octane Selection Switch 

MVMA-C-86 
Page 15A 

Revised(•)-----



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

Car Line SVO 
Model Year 19 86 Issued _ __.,9,...,./....,,8.,.5.___ Revised (• ) _ ____ _ 

METRIC (U.S. Customary ) 

Engine Descrlptlon/Carb. 
Engine Code 

Electr ical - Supply System 

Battery 

Generator 
or 
alternator 

Regulator 

Make 

Mode l, std ., (opt) 

Voltage 

Amps at 0°F cold crank 

Minutes-reserve capacity 

Amplhfs. · 20 hr. rate 

Location 

Type and rating 

Ratio (alt. crank/rev .) 

Opcional (type & rating) 

Type 

Electrical - Starting System 

Start , motor Current drain al o•F 
Engagement type 

Motor 
Pinion engages drive from (front, rear) 

Electrical - Ignition System 

Type Electronic (std., opt. , n.a.) 

Other (spec ify) 

Make 

Coil Model 

Current I Engine stopped - A 

I Engine idling - A 

Make 

Model 

Spark Thread (mm) 

plug Tightening torque [r+m (lb, ft)] 

Gap 

Number per cylinder 

Distributor Make 

Model 

Electrlcal - Suppression 

Locations & type 

MVMA-C-86 

2.3L · 

Motor craft 

260-285 Amos 
Positive 

Front 

Standard 
NIA 
Mo tore raft 
E3EF-12029-AA 
6 . 5 
3.2 
Mntorcraft 
4.WSF-12C. 
l La 
7- lla <,-10) 

ORI- ( ()~I,) 

()n., 

Mnr ,,,,.,.. .--,fr ,..,...n 
T1"T {Thir-le Pi1m T.....,...it-in-n) 

-

Capacitor in Alternator, Resisto r Spark Plugs and Res i stance 
Core Ignition Wire. Ground Cable - Engine to Dash Ground 
Cable, Hood Bond, RF Shielding Material. Ground Strap -
Premium Sound Amp to Radio. 

Page 16 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 
METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Carline __ _ S_V_O __ _____ _ _ _ __ __ _ _____ _ 

ModeIYear _ _ 1_9_8_6 _ __ Issued _ __,.9'-"/_.8,..5...__ Revised( • ) _____ _ 

BoclyType 12-000R HATCHBACK 

Body 

StrllCture 

Bumpe r system 
front• rear 

Anti•corrosiOn treatme nt 

Body - Miscellaneou s Information 

Type of finiSh (lacquer. enamel, othe r) 

Hinge location (front. rear) 
Hood Type (count erbalanc e. prop) 

Release control (interna l, external) 

Trunk Type (coun terbalance, other) 

lid Internal release cont rol (elec., mech ., n.a.) 

Hatch- Type (counterbalance. other) 
bacid id Intern al release contro l (elec ., mech. , n.a .) 

Vent window control (crank, Front 

friction, pi\lot, power) Rear 

Seat cuShion type 
Front 

(e.g., 60/40, bucket, bench. Rear 
wire, foam etc.) 

3rd seat 

Seat back typ e 
Front 

(e.g .• 60/40, bucke t, bencl1, Rear 
wire , loam etc .) 

3rd seat 

MVMA-C-86 

Unitized All - Steel Welded Body, with One- Piece Side 
Stampings and Energy-Absorbing Front and Rear 
Structures 

I mpact - Resistant Polyurethane Fascia and Steel - HSLA 50 
Understru cture. Will Withstand 5 mph Impact from 15° 
Pendulum on Center-Line of Car Wi thout Damage 

Major Exterior & Underbo dy Sheet Metal Component s and 
Panels Pre - Coated (Galvanized) Steel 

• Body Cathod i cal l y El ectrocoat Primed . 
• Urethane Chip Resistant Primer or Plastic Cl addi n g on 

Lower Body Sides 

Enamel (Acrv l ic) 
Rear 
Proo 
Pr i marv - Int ernal. Secondarv - External 
N.A. 
N.A. 
Gas t'Nlinders 
Electric 

N(\Tl~ 

Nnno 

Stamoed Frame - Coil Sorin2 & Flexolator - Foam Pad 
I nte2ral Frame & Foam Pa.d Assembl v 
None 
Stamp ed Fr ame - Foam Pad 
Frame Hard Board wi t h Foam Pad Aas embl v 
None 

Page17 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenaer Car 
METRIC (U~. Customary) 

Car line _ _ ....,.S..,.V-':-0--,------ -,,.-..,...,,..,=-------- - -- --
Model Year _ _ 1_9_8_6 __ Issued _ _ 9 __ /_8_5 _ _ Revised(• ) _____ _ 

BodyType 2-DOOR HATCHBACK 

Restraint System 

Standard/oplional 
Rear : Color Keyed Webbing 

AClive Front: Color Keyed Webbing with Tension El iminator 
restraint 

Type and descriplion sys tem Continuous Loop - Front Lap Only - Rear 
Location 

2 Seat Belts - Front 2 - Rear 
Standa rd/optional 

N/A 
Passive Power/manual 
seat N/A 
bells 

2or3poinl 
N/A 

Knee bar/lap belt 
N/A 

Frame 

Tyee and description (separate frame , Unitized Construction (Bolt on #2 Crossmember) 
uMized frame, partially-unitized frame) 

Glass 
SAE 
Ref.No. 

Windsh ield glass exposed 
surtace area (cm2(1n. 2)1 

S1 8114 (1258) 

Side ?class ex~sed surface 
area cm2(in. )I- total 2-sides 

S2 8101 (1256) 

Backlight glass exposed 
surface area (cm2( in.2)J 

S3 8569 (1328) 

Total glass e~sed surface 
area lcm 2(in. ) 

S4 
24784 (3841) 

Windshield glass (type) Laminated 

Side glass (type) Tempered 

Backlight glass (type) Tempered 

MVMA-C-86 Page1a 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 
METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

BodyTyJM 

Car Line _ _:_SV..:..O~---- - -- - ---- ----- ---
Model Year__.1._.9 .... 8....,6 ______ Issued -~9 -L-8-5_ Revised (• ) __ _ _ _ 

2- DOOR HATCHBACK 

Convenience l!qulpment (standard , optional, n.a.) 

Air conditioning (manual, 
auto_ temp COf1trol) Optio na l , Manual Tempera tu re Contro l 
Clock (digital, analog} Sta ndard, Digital 
compass / thermomete r N . A. 
Console (1100<, overhead) Standard . Floor 
Defroste<, alee. backlight Standard 

Diagnost ic warning (integrated, individual) N.A. 
Instrument cl1ister (list instruments) N. A. 
Keyless entry N,A. 

Electronic Tripminder (avg. spd., 1uel) N. A. 
Voice alert {list items) N.A. 
Other 

Fuel door leek (remote, key, electric) Standard Ele ct ri "- ~omnt-o rn n trnl 
Auto head on/ off delay, dimming N.A. 
Cornering NA . 
Counesy (map. reading) Standard 
Door lock, ignition N.A 
Engine compartment St-<u,,lorrl 

Lamps Fog St-anrl<>rti 
Glove compartment St-on,lqr~ 
Trunk Sron,lq r cl 
Othe r St- :m rl ".,..,1 Hio-h Moun t- S t- nn T.<1mn . -
Day/night (auto . man.) St-,:inrl qr cl M~..,,1101 

Mirrors L.H_ (remote, power , heated) Stand ard . Remot e Control 
A. H. (convex, remote, power, heated) St andard . Remot e Control Convex 
Visor vanity (RH / LH, illuminated) N.A. 

Park ing brake-auto release (warning light) Standard . Pull Lever - Push But t on Re lease 
Door locks/ deck lid· specify Standard 
Seat (2--4·6 way) Sport Performance Bucket Sea t s, Multi - Adjustable, 
heated <gnve<, pass, 01herl 
lumbar , ip, thigh s1ip/'°" power, manual) Articulated wit h Manual Lumbar Adjustme n t - Standard 
reclining J.driver, pass 

Power memorv 1-2 preset. recline) 
equipment Side windows Standard 

Vent windows N.A. 
Rear window N.A. 

Radio Antenna (location, whip, wlshield, power) R. H. Front °FPn~Pr Mr,nnt-.,.rl tJhin 
systems AM. FM, stero, tape; CB St-,:inrl"lrd _ "F.1 o:>l"'l"r nni ,-, .t>.M/"Ji'M ~ .. ..... ,,.,.., t1/C':<><>c,_,:;,t-t-o 

Speaker {number, location) Premium sound St andard Dual Front and Rear 
Roo1 open air/fixed (flip-up , slid ing, "T") N.A. 
Speed control device N . A. 
Speed warning dev ice ( light, buuer,etc .) N.A. 
Tachometer (rpm) Standard (0-8000) 

Theft protection•l~pe N.A. 

MVMA·C-86 Page 19 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

CarU ne ----=S~V~O;,_ ___ _ ________ _ ______ _ 
Mode1Year_l;;;:.9;:;..;;;.8.;;.6 _ __ 1ssued _ ____.,_94-/~8.,5 _ _ Revised(• ) ___ _ _ _ 

METR IC (U.S. Customary) 
Car and Body Dimensions See Key Sheets for definitions 
All dimensions to ground are for compara tive purposes on ly. Dimensions are to be shown for all base body models of each car line . 
SAE Rel . no . refers to the definition published in SAE Recommended PracticeJ1100 "Motor Vehicle Dimensions ," unless otherwise specified. 

BodyType 
Width 

Tread (front) 

Trear (rear} 

Vehicle width 

Body w idth at Sg AP (front) 

Vehicle wid1h (front doors open) 

Vehicle width (rear doors open) 

Front fender overall width 

Aear fender overall width 

Tumble-l'lome (deg.) 

Length 

Whee lbase 

Vehicle length 

Overhang (front) 

Overhang (rear) 

Upper structure length 

Rear wheel C/L "X · · coordinate 

Cowl point "X" coordinate 

F rent end length at centerline 

Rear end length at centerline 

He ight• 

Passenger distribution (front/rear) 

Trunk/cargo load 

Vehicle height 

Cowl point to ground 

Deck point to ground 

Rocke r paneHront to ground 

Bottom of door dosed-front to grd. 

Rocker panel-rear to ground 

Bottom ot door clOsed· rear to grd. 

Windsh ield slope angle 

Backlight slope angle 

Ground Clearance * 

Front bumper to ground 

Rea r bumper lo ground 

Bumper to ground [front 
at curb mass (wt.)] 

Bumpertoground [rear 
atcurbmass(wt .)] 

Angle of approact, (degrees) 

Angle of departure (degrees) 

Ramp breakover angle (degrees) 

Axle differentia l to ground (front / rear) 

Min. running ground clea rance 

Location of min . run. grd. clear. 

I::. No. 2-DOOR HATCHBACK 

W101 1468 (57 .8) 
W102 1481 (58.3) 
W103 1755 (6 9 .1) 
W117 1735 (68 . 3) 
W120 3899 (153 . 5) 
W121 --
W106 1717 (67J,'l 
W107 1755 (69. 11 
W122 :;>c:; :;>o 

L10 1 2552 (100 . c::'I 
L103 4592 (180 . 8) 
L104 1041 (41.0) 
L105 998 (39 . 3) 
L123 2433 rns ~n 
L127 2195 CR6 41 
L125 ?OR (R. :;>) 
L126 1405 rc:;c:; ·n 
L129 ·uu r1c:; n 

PD1,2,3 ? /1 
-0-

H101 1323 (52.1) 
H114 958 (37 . 7) 
H138 904 (~S.6"\ 
H112 193 (7.6) 
H133 257 ( 10. 1) 
H111 170 rn.7"\ 
H135 --
H122 «;Ro 
H121 F..,o 

H102 525 (20.71 
H104 336 (13 . 2) 

H103 532 (20.9) 

H105 396 (15.6) 
H106 18.6° 
H107 18.6° 
H147 12.7° 
H153 164 (n . S) 
H156 122 (4 . 8) 

'f-r,:,_c-+_; "" R <> - ~ 

• A" vehicle height and ground clearances are made at the Manufact urer 's Design Load Weight , unless otherwise specified . 

Manufact urers Design Load Weight 1s defined with indicated passenge r distribution and trunk/cargo load. 
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MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

Car Line _ _:S~V:..;O:::.._ ___ _____________ ___ _ _ 

Mode l Year_a;.1.:....98..:;..6.;:;..._ _ _ Issued 9/85 Revised(•) _____ _ 

METRIC (U.S. Customary) 
Car and Body Dimensions See Key Sheets for definitions 

Bo dy Type I ::.~ 12-DOOR HATCHBACK 

Front Compartment 

Sg RP front, "X" coordinate L31 1034 ( 40 . 7) 
Effective head room H61 932 (36.7} 
Max. elf . leg room (accelerator) L34 1036 (40 . 8) 
SgRPtoheelpo inl H30 231 (9 .1) 
SgAP to heel point L53 828 (32.6) 
Back ang le L40 2Su 
Hip angle L42 92u 
Knee angle L44 117. sv 
Foot angle L46 87u 
Design H-point front travel L17 178 (7 Q) 
Normal driving & riding seattr ack trvl. L23 1SS (6.1) 
Shoulder room W3 1,on rss.cn 
Hiproom W5 1424 (S6 . 11 
Upper body opening to ground H50 l')fl,l ( 4 7. 4) 
Steering whee l maximum diameter W9 °'f,R (14 ~"\ 
Steering wheel angle H1B ??.: Su 
Accel . heel pt. to steer . whl. cntr L11 480 (18.9) 
Accel. hee l pt. lo steer. whl. cntr H17 599 (23 . 6) 
Steering wheel to C / L of thigh H13 84 (3 . 3) 
Steer ing wheel torso clearance L7 338 (13.3) 
Head lining to roof panel (front) H37 23 (0 . 9) 
Undeprassed floor covering thickness H67 20 (0 . 8) 

Rear Compartment 

Sg AP Point couple distance L50 701 (27.6) 
Effective head room H63 QnLI. ('{~ 61 
Min. effective leg room L51 7RO ( ,;o 7'l 
Sg RP (second to heel ) H31 ?r::.7 (}IL 11 
Knee clearance L48 -31 (-1.21 
Compartment room L3 ,c.n? (?7, 7"l 

Shou lder room W4 117Q (r::,,t 7,"\ 

Hip room W6 1196 ( 4 7 .1 ) 
Upper body opening to ground HSI --
Back angle L41 24° 
Hipang(e L43 74 . 8° 
Knee angle L45 70° 
Foot angle L47 112.8° 
Headlining to roof panel (second) H38 N.A. 
Depressed floor covering thickness H73 ?n (O_R) 

Luggage Compartment 

Usable luggage capacity (l (cu. ft.)) v, N .A. 
Littover height H195 757 29. 8 

lnterlorVolumes(EPA ClaHlflcatlon) 

Vehicle class (subcompact. compact, etc .) Subcomoact 
Interior volume index (cu. ft.) (),1. 2 
Trunk/cargo it1dex (cu. ft.) 12.2 
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MVMA Specificat ions Form 
Passenger Car 

Carline ---' S""V'"'O..._ _ ____________ _ ___ ___ _ 
Mode1Year_-=l ... 9,..8,..6 __ lssued _....:;9..,_/....::8....:;5 _ _ Revised(• ) ____ _ _ 

METRIC (U.S. Customary) 
Car and Body Dimensions See Key Sheets for definitions 

Body Type 

Statton Wagon-Third Seat 

Sg RP couple distance 

Shoulder room 

Hip room 

Effective leg room 

Effective head room 

Sg RP to heel point 

Knee clearance 

Seat facing direct ion 

Backarigle 

Hip ang le 

Knee angle 

Foot angle 

Station Wagon - Cargo Space 

Cargo length (open front) 

Cargo length (open second) 

Cargo length (closed front) 

Cargo length (closed second) 

Cargo length at belt (front) 

Cargo length at belt (second) 

Cargo width (wheelhouse) 

Rear opening width at floor 

Opening width at belt 

Max. rear opening width above belt 

Cargo height 

Rear opening height 

Tailgate to ground height 

Front seat back to load floor height 

Cargo volume index (m3(ft 3 )) 

Hidden cargo volume [m3(tt.3)1 

Cargo volume . index-rearol 2-seat 

Hatchba ck- Cargo Space 

Cargo length at front seatback height 

Cargo length at floor (front) 

Cargo length at second seatback height 

Cargo length at floor (second) 

Front seatback to load floor height 

Second seatback to load floor height 

Cargo volume index {m3(tt.J)I 

Hidden cargo volume [m3(tt. 3)1 

Cargo volume index -rear of 2•seat 

Aerodynamic s• 

Whee l lip 10 grou~d. front 

Wheel lip to ground , rear 

Fronta l area [m2 (ft2 )l 

Drag coefficient (Cd) 

SAE 
Ref. 
No. 

L85 

W85 

W86 

L86 

H86 

H87 

L87 

SD1 

LBB 
L89 

L90 

L91 

L200 

L201 

L202 

L203 

L204 

L205 

W201 

W203 

W204 

W205 

H201 

H202 

H250 

H197 

V2 

V4 

V10 

L208 

L209 

L210 

~11 

H197 

H198 

V3 

V4 

V11 

• EPA Loaded Vehicle Weight, Loading Conditions 

2-DOOR HAT<::HBACK 

(NOT APPLICABLE) 

(NOT APPLICABLE) 

945 (37 . 21 
1"-0? (f,f, . f, '\ 

457 (ULO'\ 
838 (3~ _{)'\ 

1478 (18 -8~ 
389 (15 3~ 
0. 87 (~O f.'\ 

--
0 . 35 (12 . 3) 

665.2 (26.2) 
b5 / . 'i {25 . 'i) 
1. 9 (LU . b) (a) 

(a) Includes Two Outside Mirrors 
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MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

Car Line __ S~V~O __________ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
Model Year _ _ l9_8_6 _ _ _ Issued _ __.._9,_/..,.8,..5 __ Revised( • ) __ _ __ _ 

METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Body Type 

2-DOOR HATCHBACK 

Vehicle Fiducial Marks 

Fiducial Mark Deline Coordinare Location 
Number" 

1 & 2 The rear vertical edge of the master contro l notch on the under side of 
Front 

the front door rocker panels locates the "X" coor di nate rela t ive to 
body grid and is located at the 444 (17.S) line . 

(Front Location) (Rear Location) 

X = 444 (17 . S) X = 1295 (51) 
Y = 737 (29) y = 737 (29) 
Z =-27 . 9 ( - 1. 1) z = -35 . 6 (-1.4) 

3 & 4 The intersection of the horizontal - vertical surfaces on the rocker panel 
Rear door rabbet locates the "Y" and "Z" coordinates relative to body gr id at 

particular fore - aft inch lines. The fore-af t location can be detenni ned 
by the reference dimension from - Fiducial Mark 1 and 2. 

Fk!ucial 
Mark 
Number 

W21 737 (29) 
L54 444 (17 . S) 

Front H81 - 27.9 ( - 1.1) 
H161 --
H163 --

W22 Tr.? (?O) 
L55 129r;. rc;n 

Rear H82 - '.\c; 6 ( - 1 ,1) 

H162 --
H164 --

• Reference - SAE Recommende d Practice. J182 . Motor Vehic le Fiducial Marks. 
All linear dimens ions are in millimeter s {inches). 
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MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

car Line _..!;S:.,;V..:,;O~--------:-:-------- - - - ----- --
Model Year......::.l'-9.;:...86 ___ 1ssued __,9"--'/'-'8=5"---- Revised(•) _____ _ 

METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Body Type 2- DOOR HATCHBACK 

di Lamps and Hea amp Sh * ape 

Highest" 657 .9 (25.9) 
Headlamp 
(SAE- H127) 

Lowest --

Height above Highest" 
668.0 (26.3) ground to Talllamp cen ter ol bulb (SAE· H128) or marker Lowest 
470 . 7 (19 . 3) 

Front 
650.2 (25 . 6) 

Side marker 

Rear 
622.3 (24.5) 

Inside 
435 . 3 (17 .1) Headlamp 

Outside .. 
510.3 (20 . 1) 

Inside 
Dislance from """8-0_(26., 3) 
CIL of car to 

Taillamp 

center of bulb Outside·· 

682 . 0 (26 . 9) 
Front 

Directional :lutboard 707.9 (27 .9 ) 
Rear 

462.8 (18. 2) 

Directional 
~ront 
l[nboard 462 . 0 __ f18. 2) 

Lo beam Standard 
Halo~en Hi beam --head amp 

Replaceable bulb Yes (std., opt. , n.a.) 

Shape Sinl! l e Rectanonlar Aero L~mns 
Lo beam NIA 
Hi beam NIA Headlamp 
Replaceable NIA other than 

above 
Shape NIA 
Type NIA 

• Measu red at curb mass (weight). 
• • If single ramps are used enter here . 
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MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 

Car Line -~S:.!V--':0=-:---------:--:-::--- -- - ------
Model Year_ 1_9_ 8_6 ___ Issued --9'-+/~8~5 __ Revised(• ) _ ____ _ 

METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Vehicle Mass (weight) 

CURB MASS, kg . (weigh1, lb.)" % PASS. MASS DISTRIBUTION SHIPPING 
Pass In Fron1 Pass In Rear MASS, kg Model 

(weight. lb.)"' 
Fron1 Rear Total Front Rear Front Rear 

2~L Tu-rho l<n o-i n e 
W /_5_~ ,l. M::mm'l l 

2-0oo,,. Hat-c hhaC'.k 790 6.23. 1417; 4c; c; c; 1 0 JU 1 -:z:i:::o 

ll756) rl384_} (3140) r~nrn) 

• Reference - SAE J1 100 Motor ~ehicle dimensions , curb weigh1 definition . 
•• Snipping mass (weigh1) definition- Less Fuel and Engine Cool ant 
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MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 
METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Equipment 
Front 

MISCELLANEOllS OPTIONS! 

r. "'" ·it-; on Pren::n•~f-; rm -26.1 - -58) 

Roof . Flip-Up Qn<>n i; 

( 11) Air 

car Line .....::8;..,;V,.;O:...,.... _____ --:::-:-=--::-----------
Model Vear.;;1;.;.9_8_6 ___ !ssued 9/85 Revised(•) ____ _ 

Optional Equipment Differential Mass (weight)• 

MASS, kg. (weight, lb.) 
Rama,k s 

Rear TOia! 

- 7 . 7 - ~~. 8 n~lpf-,:,c - Air. Pw .... T.nrlr r.rn 

-17'\ (-75) Radio and Pwr: ~i-'e Wi-.1 .,.,~"' 

f, ~ 11 ~ 

(14) (25) 

·Also see Engine . Ge neral Seclion for dressed engine mass (weight) . 
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MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 
METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Exterior Car And Body Dimensions-Key Sheet 

SICTION A-A 

Exterior Width 

Exterior len&th & Height 
i-.- - - L1U -- ----- --lll ) ----- -+-- - Llll 

r Hlll 

ll'1 7 
NIH 

::L~N- ... .,o,1-1 ... _"1_u _____ lll:_m __ "_u_, ___ "' ..... 1~ .. I ... --u05:_:: __ 
.-- - -- --- --- --llll ----- ----- - --4 

Exterior Gro11nd Clearance 
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MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 
METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Interior Car And Body Dimensions-Key Sheet 

MVMA-C-86 

AOOf PAIIEL CAI 

HUOUNI-G C/lO r · Hll 

,- HUOLIIHNG • C/LO 
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MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 
METRIC (U.S. customary) 

Third 8Nt 

--- - UM---.......i 

14-----UDI -t-- -.-i 

----ll02----
------uoo - - -- -

Car10 Space 

MZ50 

Station Waton 

Hatchback 

Page29 

U 11 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 
METRIC (U.S. Customary ) 

Ext•rtor Car And Body Dtm•n•lons - K•y Sheel 
Dimension s Defini tions 

Seating Refer•nce Point 
SEAT ING REFERENCE POIN T means the manufacturer's 
design reference point wt\ich -
(a) Es1ablishes the rearmost normal design driving or riding 
position of each designated sealing position in a vehicle; 
(b) Has coordinates established relative to the design vehicle 
structure: 
(c) Simulates the position of the pivot center of the human 
torso and !high ; and 
(d) Is the reference point employed to posit ion the two d imen­
sional templates desc ribed in SAE Recommended Pract ice 
J826, " Devices for Use in Defining and Measuring Vehicle 
Seating Accommodations ," 

Wid th Dimension a 

W10 1 TREAD- FRONT . The dimension measu red between the tire 
centerlines at the ground. 

W102 TREAD-REAR . The dimenSion measured between lhe tire 
centerlines at the ground . In case of dual wheets. the dimen­
sion will be measured to the cente rline of tire and wheel as­
sembl ies . 

W103 VEHICLE WIDT H. The max imum dimension measured be­
tween the widest point oo the vehicle, excluding exterior mir­
rors, flexible mud flaps, marker lamps, but including bum­
pers , mold ings. sheet metal protr\Jslons or dual wheels, if 
standard equ ipment. 

W106 FRONT FENDER WIDTH . The dimension measured be· 
tween the w idest points at the front wheel centerline. exclu­
ding moldings. 

W107 REAR FENDER WID TH. The dimens ion measured betwee n 
the widest points at the rear whee l centerline , excluding 
moldings. 

W117 BODY WIDTH AT SgRP-FRONT. The dimension measured 
laterally between the widest points on the body at the SgAP ­
front, excl uding door handles. applied moldings. or appli­
ques . 

W120 VEHICLE WIDTH-FRONT DOORS OPEN. The dimension 
measured between the widest point on the front doors in 
max imum hold-open position . 

W121 VEHICL E WIDTH-R EAR DOORS OPEN . The dimension 
measu red between the widest point on the rear doors in 
maximum hold-open position . For vehicles with a rear door 
on only one side, this dimension is to the zero ·y· plane . 

W 122 TUMB LE-HOME. STRAIGHT SIDE GLASS. The angle 
measured from a vertica l to the outside surlace of the front 
door glass atthe SgRP "X" plane . 
CURVED SIDE GLASS . The angle measured from a vertical 
to a chord exlending from the upper OLO to the lower DLO 
at the ou tside surface of the front door glass at the front SgRP 
" X'"plane. 

Length Dlm•n alona 

• L 101 WHEELBASE (WB) . The dimension measured longitudinally 
between front and rear wheal centerl ines . In case of dual rear 
axles . the dimens ion shall be to the midpoint of the center ­
~nes ol the rear w~ts. 

L103 VEHICLE LENGTH. The mllllimum dimension measured 
longitudinally between the foremost point and the rearmost 
point on the vehicle , including bumper, be.Imper guards , tow 
hooks and /or rub strips, if standard equipment. 

l104 OVERHANG-FRONT . The dimension measured longhudi• 
nal ly from the centerline of the tront wheels to the foremost 
point on the vehicle including bumper. bumper guards, tow 
hooks aodlor rub strips , ii standard equipment. 

L105 OVERHAN G-R EAR. The dimension measured longitudi• 
naMy from the centerline of the rea, wheels; or in the case of 

MVMA-C -86 

dual rear axles. the d imension sha ll be the midpoint of the 
centerlines of the rear wheels , to the rearmost poin t on the 
vehicle. including rear bumpers. bull1)8r guards, tow hooks 
and rub strips , if standard equipment. 

L 123 UPPER STRUCTURE LENGTH. The dimension measured 
longitudinally from the cowl ·point to the deck po int. 

Lt 25 COW L POINT" X'" COORDINATE. 
L 126 FRONT END LENGTH . The dimension measured longillJdi· 

nally from the cowl point to the foremost point on the vehicle 
at the zero "Y"' plane excluding ornamentation or bumpers. 
In cases where b\Jmpers and/or grills are integrated with the 
profile. measurement is made at the foremost point of front 
end contour . 

l127 REAR WHEEL CENTER LI NE "X" COORDINATE or in the 
case of dual rear axles . the coord inate shall be the midpoinl 
of the dista nce between the rear axle center11nes. 

L129 REAR ENO LENGTH. The dimension measured longitud i• 
nally from the deck point lo the rearmost visible po int of the 
body sheet metal at the zero "Y" plane . excludJng ornamen ­
talion or bumpers. 

Height Dimensions 

H101 VEHIC LE HEIGHT. The dimension measured vert ica lly from 
the highest point on the veh icle body to ground. 

H111 ROCKER PANEL- REAR TO GROUND . The dimension 
measured vertically from the bottom of Iha rocker or side 
quarter panel at the front of the rear Wheel opening , exc luding 
flanges , to ground . 

H1 12 ROCKER PANEL-FRONT TO GROUND . The dimension 
meas ured vertieally from the foremost po int on the bottom ol 
the rocker panels, excluding flanges. to ground . 

Hl 14 COWLPOJNTTOGROUNO. Measured atzero "Y'" plane. 
H121 BACKLIGHT SLOPE ANGLE. The angle between the vertl• 

ca l reference line and the surface of backii ght at veh icle zero 
" Y" plane . For curve backl ight, the ang le is to cho rd ol back• 
~ght arc from lower DLO to upper DLO. 

H 122 WINDSH IELD SLOPE ANGLE . The angle between the verti ­
cal reference line and a chord of the w indshield arc running 
from the lower DLO to the upper DLO at the vehicle zero "Y" 
plane. In the case of wrap over glass , the angle lo be mea­
sured wm be formed by a chord 457 mm (18.0 in) long drawn 
from the lower DLO to the intersecting point on the 
windshield. 

H127 HEADLA MPTOGROUND-CUR B MASS(WT ,). The dimen­
sion measured vertically from the center line of the lowest 
headlamp tens to ground . 

H128 TAI Lt.AMP TO GROUND-CUR B MASS (WT.). The dimen­
sion measured vert ically from the centerline of the upper bulb 
to gro und. 

H133 BOTTOM OF DOOR CLOSED-FRONT TO GROUND . The 
dimension measured vert icaUy from the bottom oulside 
corner of the door on the lock plffar side. in maximum closed 
pos ition, to ground . 

H 135 BOTTO M OF DOOR CLOSED-REAR TO GROUND . The 
dimension measu red vert ically from the bottom outside 
corner of the dOOr on the lock pillar side. in maximum closed 
Position, toground. 

H138 DECK POINT TO GROUND . Measureda t zero"Y " plane. 

Ground Cluranc e DlmenMons 

H102 FRONT BUMPER TO GROUND . The minimum dimension 
measured vertically from the lowest point on the front bump er 
lo ground, including be.Imper guards, if standard equipment. 

H103 FRONT BUMPE R TO GROUND-C URB MASS (WT.). Mea­
sured inthe samemanner as H102. 
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MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 
METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

lnterlo, Car And Bocly Dimension• - Key Sheet 
Dimension• O.flnltlon• 

H104 REAR BUMPER TO GROUND . The minimum dimension 
measured vertica lly from the lowest point on the rear bumper 
to ground , including bumper guards , ii standard equipment. 

H105 REAR BUMPER TO GROUND-CURB MASS (WT.). Mea­
sured in the same manner as Ht 04. 

H106 ANGLE OF APPROACH. The angle measured between a 
tine tangent to the front tire static loaded radius arc and the 
Initial point of structural interference forward of the front tire 
to ground. The ~miting structural component shall be desig­
nated . 

H107 ANGLE OF DEPARTURE . The angle measured between a 
line tangent to the rear tire static loaded radius arc and the 
initial point of structural Interference rearward of the rear tire 
to ground. The limiting component shall be designated. 

H147 RAMP BREAKOVEA ANGLE. The ang le measured between 
two lines tangent to the front and rear tire stalic loaded rad ius 
and Interse cting at a point on the underside of the vehicle 
which defines the largest ramp over wh ieh the vehicle can 
rol l. 

Ht 53 REAR AXLE DIFFERENTIAL TO GROUND. The minimum 
dimension measured from the rear axle d ifferent ial to ground. 

H156 MINIMUM RUNNING GROUND CLEARANCE . The mini• 
mum dimension measured from the sprung veh icle to 
ground. Specify location. 

GlasaAreas 

St Windsn ield area . 
S2 Side windows area . Includes the tront door , rear door, vents, 

and rear quarter windows on bOth sides of the veh icle. 
S3 Backlight areas. 
54 TOlalare a.Totalofallareas(S1 + S2 + $3). 

Fiducia! Mark Dimensions 
Fiducia! Mark-Number 1 
"X" coordinate . LS4 

W21 
H81 
H161 
H163 

LSS 
W'l2 
W82 
H162 
H164 

"Y" coordinate. 
"Z" coordinate. 
Height "Z'" coordinate to ground at curb weight . 
Height "Z'" coordinate to ground. 
Fiducia! Mark- Number 2 
"X" coordinate . 
"V" coordinate. 
"Z"' coordinate. 
Height "Z" coordinate to ground at curb weight. 
Height "Z" coordinate to ground . 

Front Compartment Dlmenalons 

L7 STEERING WHEEL TORSO CLEARANCE. The minimum 
dimens ion measu red in the side view from the rearmost edge 
of the steering wheel, wilh front wheels in the straight ahead 
position, totnetorsoline. 

L11 ACCELERATOR HEEL POINT TO STEER ING WHEEL 
CENTER. The dimension measured horizontally from the 
AHP to the intersection of the Slffring column centerline and 
a plane tangent lo the upper surface of the steer ing whee l 
rim. 

L 17 DESIGN H-POINT-FRONT TRAVEL . The dimension mea­
sured horizontally between the design H-point-front in the 
foremost and rearmost seat traek Positions. 

l.23 NORMAL DRIVING AND RID ING SEAT TRACK LEVEL. 
The dimaosion measured horizontally between a point on the 
design H-point travel line from the SgRP to the displaced 
point on the design H-poil'lt travel line with the seat moved 
to the foremost seat J)OSilion, but not to include seat traek tra­
vel used !or purposes other than normal driving and riding 
positions. 

L3t SgRP-FRONT . ··x .. COOROINATED . 
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L34 MAXIMUM EFFECTIVE LEG ROOM-ACCELERATOR. The 
dimension measured atong a line from the ankle pivot center 
to the SgRP - lront plus 254 mm (10.0 in) measured with right 
fool on the vndepressed accelerator pedal. For vehicles with 
SgRP to heel (H30) grea ter than 18 in .. lhe accelerator pedal 
may be depressed as specified by the manufacturer . II the 
accelerator is depressed , the manufacturer shall place fool 
Hat on peda l and note the depress ion of the pedal. 

L40 BACK ANGLE-FRONT . The angle measured between a 
venica l line through the SgRP-fronl and the torso line. If the 
seatback is adjuSlable. use the normal driving and riding pos• 
ition specified by the manufacturer. 

L42 HIP ANGLE-FRONT . The angle measured betWeen torso 
line and thigh centerline . 

l44 KNEE ANGLE~RONT. The angle measured between thigh 
centerline and lowe r leg centerline measured on tile right leg. 

L46 FOOT ANGLE-FRONT . The angle meas ured between the 
lower leg center line and a line tangent to the ball and heel of 
the bare foot flesh line measured on the right leg. Ref SAE 
J826. 

L53 SgRP-F RONT TO HEEL. The dimension measured hori· 
zontatly from the SgRP-lront to the accelerator heel point. 

W3 SHOULDER ROOM-FRONT . The minimum dimension 
measured laterally between the trimmed surfaces on the ·x .. 
plane through the SgRP-front at height between the belt Mne 
and 254 mm (t0.0 in.) abOve the SgRP-lronl excluding the 
dOor assist strap and attaching parts . 

W5 HJP RO~RONT . The minimum dimension measured 
late011ty between the trimmed surfaces on the ·x·· plane 
through the SgRP-front within 25 mm ( 1.0 in.) below and 76 
mm (3.0 in.) above the SgRP- front and 76 mm (3 .0 in.) fore 
and alt of the SgRP-lront. 

W9 STEERING WHEEL MAXIMUM OUTSIDE DIAMETER. De· 
fine ii other than round. 

H 13 STEERING WHEEL TO CENTERLINE OF THIGH. The min• 
imum · dimens ion measured from the bottom of steering 
wheel, with front whee ls in the straigl\t position. to the thigh 
centerline. 

H17 ACCELERATOR HEEL POINT TO THE STEERING 
WHEEL CENTER. The dimension measured vertically from 
the AHP-lront to the intersection of the steering column cen­
terline to a plane tangent to the upper surlsce of the steering 
wheel rim . 

H18 STEERING WHEEL ANGLE. The angle measured from a 
vertical to the surlace plan e of the steerin g wheel. 

H30 SgRP-FRONT TO HEEL. The dimensio n measured verti• 
cally lrom the SgRP-front to the accele rator heel point. 

1-137 HEADLINING TO ROOF PANEL - FRONT . The d imension 
measured from the intersection ol the headlining and the ex­
tended effective head room line normal to the sheet metal. 

H50 UPPER BODY OPENING TO GAOUND-FRONT . The di• 
mension measured vertica lly from the trimmed body opening 
to the ground on the SgRP-front ··x·· plane . 

1-161 EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM-FRONT . The dimens ion mea· 
sured along a line 8 deg. rear ol vertical from the SgRP....froot 
to the headlining plus 102mm (4.0in .). 

H67 FLOOR COVERING THICKNESS-UNDEPRESSEO­
FRONT . The dimension measured verllcaUy from the surface 
of the undepressed floor cove ring to the underbody sheet 
meta l at tl'18 accelerator heel po int. 

P01 PASSENGER DISTRIBUTION -FRONT , 

Rear CompartmantDlmen • lons 

L3 COMPARTMENT ROOM- SECOND. The dimension mea• 
sured horizontally from the back of front seat 10 the front of 
the second sealbaek at a height tangent to the top of the sec­
ond seat cushion. 



MVMA Specifications Form 
Passenger Car 
METRIC (U.S. Customary) 

Interior C• r And Body Dimensions - Key Sheet 
Dimensions Detlnhlons 

LA1 BACK ANGLE-SECOND. The angle measured between a 
vertical line through the SgRP-second and the torso llne. 

L43 HIP ANGLE-SECOND . The angle measured between torso 
Nne and thigh cener1ine. 

L45 KNEE ANGLE-SECOND. The angle measured between 
thigh centerline and lowe r leg centerline . 

L47 FOOT ANGLE-SECOND . The angle measured between the 
lower leg centerline and a line tangent to the ball and heel of 
the three-dimensional devices bare foot flesh line (Referenc:e 
J826). 

L48 KNEE CLEARANCE-SECOND. The minimum dimension 
measured from the knee pivot cet1ter to the back of front seat• 
back minus 51 mm (2-0 In.). 

LSO SgRP COUPLE DISTANCE-SECOND. The dimension 
measured horizontally from the driver SgRP--h'ont to the 
SgRP--second. 

L51 MINIMUM EFFECTIVE LEG ROOM-SECOND. The dimen­
sion measured along a line from the ankle phlot center to the 
SgAP-secondplus254mm(10.0in) . 

W4 SHOULDER ROOM-SECOND. The minimum dimension 
measured laterally between door or quarter trimmed sur­
laces on the "X .. plane through the SgRP-seconc:t at height 
between 254-406 mm (10.0-16 .0 in.) above the SgRP-sec• 
ond. excludi ng the door assist straps and attaching parts . 

W6 HIP ROOM-SECOND. Measured in the same manner as 
ws. 

H31 SgRP- SECOND TO HEEL. The dimension measur ed ver1i• 
caly from the SgRP--seoond to the two dimensional device 
hee l point on Iha depressed floor covering. 

H38 HEADLINING TO ROOF PANEL-SECOND. The dimension 
measured from the intersection of the headlining and the ex• 
tended effective head room tine normally to the roof sheet 
metal. 

H51 UPPER BODY OPENING TO GROUND-SECOND . The cli• 
mansion measured vertically lrom the trimmed body opening 
to the ground on the "X" plane 330 mm (13.0 in) forward of 
the SgRP-second. 

H63 EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM-SECOND. The dimension mea­
sured along a line 8 deg rear of vertical from the SgAP to the 
headlining. plus 102 mm (4.0in). 

. H73 FLOOR COVERING-DEPRESSED-SECOND. The dimen­
sion measured vertica lly from the heel point lo the underbody 
sheet metal. 

PD2 PASSENGER DISTRIBU TION-SECOND. 

Luggage Compartmen t Dimension a 

V1 USABLE LUGGAGE CAPACITY-Total of volumes of indi­
vidual pieces of standard luggage set plus H•bo><es stowed 
In the luggage compartment in accordance with the proce• 
dure described in paragraph 8.2 of SAE·J t 100. 

H195 LIFTOVER HEIGHT. The dimension measured vertically 
from the luggage compar1ment lower opening at the zero "Y" 
plane to ground . 

Interior Volumes (EPA Clualflc •Uon) 

Th!' Interior Volume Index is listed lor each body style eKcept two sea­
ters. The interior volume index eslimates the space in a car. It is based 
on four measurements - head room. shoulde r room. hip room, and 
leg room - for the front and rear seats. plus trunk capacity. The interior 
volume index is an estimate of lhe size of the passenger compart­
ment. 

The Trunk •Cargo Index is an estimate of the size of the trunk/cargo 
space. In station wagons and hatchbacks it is an estimate of the space 
beh ind the second seal. 
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Station Wagon- Third Seat Dimensions 

L85 SgRP COUPLE DISTANCE-THIRD. The dimension mea­
sured horizontally from the SgRP-second the the SgRP­
thlrd. 

L86 EFFECTIVE LEG ROOM-THIRD. The dimension measured 
along a line from the ankle pivot center to the SgRP-third 
plus 254 mm (10.0 in). 

L87 KNEE CLEARANCE-THIRD. The minimum dimension from 
the knee pivot center to the back of second seatback minus 
a constant of 51mm (2.0 in). Wit h rear-lacing third seat. di• 
mens ion is measured to closure. 

L88 BACK ANGLE - THIRD. Mesured in the same manner as 
L41 . 

L89 HIP ANGLE-THIRD. Measured in the same manner as L43. 
L90 KNEE ANGLE - THIRD. Measured In the same manner as 

L45. 
L91 FOOT ANGLE-TH IRD. Measured in the same manner as 

L47. 
W85 SHOULDER ROOM-THIRD . Measured In the same manner 

asW4. 
W86 HIP ROOM-TH IRD. Measure d in the same manner as W5. 
H86 EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM-THIRD . The dimensiOn. mea­

sured along a line B deg. rear from the SgRP--third 10 the 
headlin4ng rear of vertical plus a constant of, 02 mm ( 4.0 In.). 

PD3 PASSENGER DISTRIBUT ION-TH IRD. 
S01 SEATFACINGDIRECTION -T HIRD . 

Station Wagon-cargo Space Dlm• nsions 

l200 CARGO LENGTH-OPEN-FRONT . The minimum di~ 
sion measured longitudinally from the back of the front seat­
back at the height of the Utldepressed float covering to the 
rearmost Point on the undepressed floor covering on the 
open tailgate 01 cargo surface if the rear closu re is a conven­
tional door lype tailgate at the zero "Y" plane . 

l201 CARGO LENGTH-OPEN-SECOND . The dimension mea• 
sured longitud inally from the back of the second seatback at 
the height of the undepressed floor covering to the rearmost 
paint on the undepressed floor covering on the open tailga te 
or cargo floor surface if the rear closure is a conventional 
door type tailgate. at the zero ··y " plane . 

L202 CARGO LENGTH-CLOSED-FRONT . The minimum dimen­
sion measured hor izontally from the back of the front seat at 
the height of the undepressed floor covering to the rearmost 
paint on the undepressed floor covering on the closed tail­
gate or taildoor for station wagons; trucks and mpv's at the 
zero "Y" plane. 

L203 CARGO LENGTH-CLOSED-SECOND. The dimension 
measured horizontal ly from the back of the second seat at 
the height of the undepressed floor cover ing 10 the rearm ost 
Point on the undepfessed floo, eOYering on the clOsed lail­
gale or la ildoor tor statio n wagons. trucks and mpv·s al the 
zero "Y" plane. 

L204 CARGO LENGTH AT BELT....f'RONT. The minimum dimen• 
sion measured horizontally from the back of the front seat­
back at the seatba ck top to the foremost normal surface ol 
the closed tailgate or Inside surface of the cab backpanel at 
the height of the bell, on the zero "Y" plane . 

l205 CARGO LENGTH AT BELT-SECOND. The minimum di• 
mens ion measured horizontally from the back of the second 
seatbaek at the seatback tap to he loremost normal surface 
of lhe closed tailgate al the height of the be lt. on the zero "Y" 
plane. 

W20t CARGO WIDTH-WHEELHOUSE. The minimum dimension 
measured laterally between the trimmed wheelhousings al 
floor level. For any vehicle not trimmed, measure to lhe sheet 
metal. 
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W203 REAR OPENING WIDTH AT FLOOR. The minimum dimen• 
sion measured laterally between the limiting interferences of 
the rear opening at floor level. 

W204 REAR OPENING WIDTH AT BELT . The minimum dimen• 
sion meas ured laterally between the limiting interferences of 
the rear opening at belt height or top ot piek up box. 

W205 REAR OPENING WIDTH ABOVE BELT . The minimum di· 
mension measured laterally between the limiting interfer• 
ences of the rear oPening above the belt height . 

H197 FRONT SEATBACK TO LOAD FLOOR HEIGHT . The di• 
mension measured ver1ically from the horizontal tangent to 
lhe top of the seatback to the undepressad floor covering. 

H201 CARGO HEIGHT . The dimension measured vertically from 
the top of the undepressed flOOr covering to the headlining 
atthe rear wheel .. x·· coord inate on the zero "Y" plane . 

H202 REAR OPENING HEIGHT . The dimension measured verti• 
caly from the lop of the undepressed floor covering to the 
upper tri mmed opening on the <'.ero "Y" plane with rear door 
fully open. 

H250 TAILGATE TO GROUND CURB MASS (WT .). The dimen­
sion measured vertically from the top of the undepr essed 
floor cove ring on the lowered tailgat e to ground on the zero 
"y· ·p1ane . 

V2 STATION WAGON 
Measured in inches: 

W4 x H201 x L2O4 
1728 =11 3 

Measured in mm: 
W4 X H201 X l.204 

1 a9 "" m3 (cubic meter) 

V4 HIDDEN LUGGAGE CAPACITY-REAR OF FRONT SEAT . 

V5 

V6 

V8 

V10 

The total volumes of individual pieces of one set of standard 
luggage stowed in any hidden cargo area below the load floor 
rear of the front seat. 

TRUCKS ANO MPVS WITH OPEN AREA. 
Measured in inches: 

L506 x W500 x H503 

1728 
Measured in mm : 

L506 x W500 x H503 
3 

109 - m (cubicmeter) 

TRUCKS ANO MPV 'S WITH CLOSED AREA . 
Measured in inches: 

L204 X W500 X H505 = ft3 
1728 

Measured in mm: 
L204 x W500 x H505 3 

109 - m (cubiemeter) 

HIDDEN LUGGAGE CAPACITY-REAR OF SECOND 
SEAT. The total volume of individual pieces of one se t of 
standard luggage stowed in any hidden cargo area below the 
load floor rear of the second seat. 
STATION WAGON CARGO VOLUME INDEX . 
Measured in inches: 

H201 X L205 XW4 t W201 
2 --- - 1728 _____ = fl3 

Measured in mm: 

H201 xL205xW 4 t W20l 
2 ----- 106....,.....-----• m3 (cubiemeter) 
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Hatchback-Cargo Space Dimensions 

All hatchback cargo dimensions are to be taken with the front 5981 In 
lull down and rear position, and the rear seat folded down. The hatch­
back door is in the closed position . (For electrical1y adjusted seats, 
see the manufacturer's specif1Cations lor Design "W Point). 

L208 CARGO LENGTH AT FRONT SEATBACK HEIGHT . The 
minimum hor izonta4 dimens ion from the "X'' ptane tangent to 
the rearmost surface of the driver's seatback to the inside 
limiting Interference of the hatchback door on the vehicle 
zero "Y" plane. 

l.209 CARGO LENGTH AT FLOOR-FRONT-HATCHBACK. The 
minimum horizonta l dimens ion measured al floor level from 
the rear of the front seatback to the normal Umiting interfer• 
ence of the hatchback door on the vehicle zero "Y"' plane. 

L210 CARGO LENGTH AT SECOND SEATBACK HEIGHT­
HATCHSACK. The minimum dimension measured from the 
"X" plane tangent to the rearmost surface of second seat• 
back or the load lloor which is stowed at least one hall of the 
H198 dimension height above the rear load floor , to the rear­
most inside Hmiting lnterferenceon the zero "Y"' plane. 

L211 CARGO LENGTH AT FLOOR-SECOND HATCHBACK. 
The minimum horizontal dimens ion measured at floor level 
from the rear of the second seatback or load floor panel to 
the normal limiting interference of the hatchback door on the 
vehicle zero "Y" plane . 

H197 FRONT SEATBACK TO LOAD HEIGHT . The dimens ion 
measured vert ically from the horizontal tangent 10 the top of 
the seatback to the unclepressed floor covering. 

H198 SECOND SEATBACK TO LOAD FLOOR HEIGHT: The di­
mension measured ver1icaffy from the second seat back to 
the undepressed floor cover ing. 

V3 HATCHBACK . 

V4 

V11 

Measured In inches· 
L,208 + L209x W4 x H197 

------------ It 3 
1728 

Measured in mm: 

L208 + L209x W4 x H197 
__ __.. ________ E m3 (cubic meter) 

109 

HIDDEN LUGGAGE CAPACITY-REAR OF FRONT SEAT . 
The total volumes cl Individual pieces of one set of standard 
luggage stowed in any hidden cargo area below the load floor 
rear of the front seat. 
HATCHBACK CARGO VOLUME INDEX . Usable luggage 
(one (1 l stand and luggage set) below floor: 
Measured In inches: 

L.210 + l2ll xW4xH198 
2 -- - -172_8 _____ ~ 

Measured In mm: 
L2lO + L2l l lC W4x H198 

2 
----

1
-di~- ---= m3 (cubicmeter) 
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